
Legal and Democratic Services 
 
 

 

 

 
 

SHAREHOLDER SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday 22 November 2022 at 6.30 pm 
 

Place: Council Chamber, Epsom Town Hall 
 

Link for public online access to this meeting: 
https://attendee.gotowebinar.com/register/425792902041671693  

Webinar ID: 749-333-867 
 

Telephone (listen-only): 0330 221 9914, Telephone Access code: 185-814-092 
 
The members listed below are summoned to attend the Shareholder Sub-Committee 
meeting, on the day and at the time and place stated, to consider the business set out in 
this agenda. 
 

Councillor Neil Dallen (Chair) 
Councillor Kate Chinn 
Councillor Hannah Dalton 
 

Councillor Graham Jones 
Councillor Colin Keane 
 

 
Yours sincerely 

 
Interim Chief Executive 
 
For further information, please contact Democratic Services, tel: 01372 732000 or 
democraticservice@epsom-ewell.gov.uk 
 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

No emergency drill is planned to take place during the meeting. If the fire alarm sounds 
continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the building by the 
nearest available exit. You will be directed to the nearest exit by council staff. It is vital 
that you follow their instructions.   

 You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts; 

 Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

 Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but 
move to the assembly point at Dullshot Green and await further instructions; and 

 Do not re-enter the building until told that it is safe to do so. 

 

Public Document Pack

https://attendee.gotowebinar.com/register/425792902041671693


 

Public information 

Please note that this meeting will be held at the Town Hall, Epsom and will be 
available to observe live on the internet 

This meeting will be open to the press and public to attend as an observer using free 
GoToWebinar software, or by telephone. 

A link to the online address for this meeting is provided on the fi
[...]
=Constitution


 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 Members are asked to declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 

Pecuniary Interests in respect of any item of business to be considered at the 
meeting. 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
 The Committee is asked to confirm as a true record the Minutes of the Meeting 

of the Shareholders Sub-Committee held on the 23 November 2021 and 
authorise the Chair to sign them. 
 

3. ANNUAL REPORT  (Pages 9 - 58) 
 
 Annual reporting on Epsom & Ewell Property Investment Company Ltd (EEPIC). 

 
4. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  (Pages 59 - 60) 
 
 The Committee is asked to consider whether it wishes to pass a resolution to 

exclude the Press and Public from the meeting in accordance with Section 100A 
(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that the business involves 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2, and 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended) and that pursuant to 
paragraph 10 of Part 2 of the said Schedule 12A the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

1 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the SHAREHOLDER SUB COMMITTEE held at the 

Council Chamber, Epsom Town Hall on 23 November 2021 
 
 

   
  

PRESENT - 
 

 
Councillor Colin Keane (Chair); Councillors Christine Cleveland, Neil Dallen and 
Hannah Dalton 
 
 
Absent: Councillor Kate Chinn  
 
Officers present: Jackie King (Director of Corporate Services), Mark Shephard (Head of 
Property and Regeneration), Brendan Bradley (Head of Finance) and Stephanie Gray 
(Senior Democratic Services Officer) 

 
 

   
 
 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

No declarations of interest were made by Councillors in respect of items on the 
agenda. 
 

2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

The Minutes of the previous meeting of the Shareholder Sub Committee held on 
22 March 2021 were agreed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

3 ANNUAL REPORT  
The Sub Committee received the Annual Report of the Epsom & Ewell Property 
Investment Company Ltd (EEPIC). 
 
The Sub Committee considered the following matters: 
 

a) A dividend  of £868,000 was paid to the shareholder (prior year dividend 
£1,339,000). 

b) EEPIC showed retained earnings of £465,000 as at 31 March 2021         
(£64,000 as at 31 March 2020), and recorded a full year profit before tax 
(excluding property revaluations) of £1.45m. 

c) The 2020/21 external audit was completed by Williams & Co within the 
agreed budget. 

d) It was noted that the tenant in The Cobham Centre, Globe Park, Marlow is 
Chelton Ltd, a subsidiary of Cobham Aerospace Connectivity, and a 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
 

Meeting of the Shareholder Sub Committee, 23 November 2021 2 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

profitable world leader in the design and manufacture of aviation 
communication systems and navigation antennas.  

e) It was noted that the tenant of the Bracknell property is Bracknell Arlington 
Square Centre Ltd trading as a serviced office provider, Regus.  Whilst 
the pandemic has had a major short-term operational impact on Regus’ 
business model, long-term Regus expects to gain from the future flexibility 
that occupiers will demand as the traditional office environment adjusts to 
increased remote working.   

f) It was also noted that at its Strategy & Resources Committee meeting 
held on 25 September 2018, the Shareholder suspended any further out-
of-Borough commercial property investment acquisitions until further 
government guidance or case law is published.  This was necessary to 
ensure that the Stakeholder complies with the MHCLG’s new statutory 
Guidance on Local Government investments introduced from April 2018.  
Clause 46 of the Guidelines states that: “Authorities must not borrow more 
than or in advance of their needs purely in order to profit from the 
investment of the extra sums borrowed”. It was confirmed that the new 
guidance does not affect EEPIC’s existing property acquisitions. 

g) A Councillor queried whether it would be worthwhile challenging the 
Government Guidance.  It was noted that whilst an updated Guidance is 
to be published shortly, the Government is taking more tangible steps to 
prevent Councils from borrowing money to acquire commercial properties 
primarily for yield. 

h) A Councillor queried whether it would be possible to acquire commercial 
property and convert it for residential use.  It was confirmed that this is not 
currently in the business model of EEPIC. It was also confirmed that there 
would be additional financial implications (such as VAT, corporate tax) to 
be considered if EEPIC were to purchase a commercial property and 
refurbish it for residential purposes. 

Having considered all the foregoing matters, the Committee resolved 
unanimously to: 

(1) Note the Epsom & Ewell Property Investment Company Ltd Report to 
Shareholder (Appendix 1 to the report); 

(2) Note the Epsom & Ewell Property Investment Company Ltd 
Shareholder Annual Review (Appendices 2 and 3 to the report); 

(3) Approve the appointment of the Senior Accountant, Richard Appiah-
Ampofo as the Company Secretary for the Epsom & Ewell Property 
Investment Company Ltd; 

(4) Approve the Annual Business Plan 2022-2023 (Appendix 4 to the 
report). 

Page 6

Agenda Item 2



 
 

Meeting of the Shareholder Sub Committee, 23 November 2021 3 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

(5) Approve the replacement of the Chief Legal Officer with the Director 
of Corporate Services as the correct individual for Shareholder- 
related communication (Paragraph 15: Communications). 

 

 
 

 
 
The meeting began at 7.00 pm and ended at 7.37 pm 
 

 
COUNCILLOR COLIN KEANE (CHAIR) 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8

Agenda Item 2



Shareholder Sub Committee  
22 November 2022  

 

ANNUAL REPORT 

 

Head of Service: Jackie King, Interim Chief Executive 

Wards affected: (All Wards); 

Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No 

If yes, reason urgent decision 
required: 

 

Appendices (attached):  1: Report to Shareholder Sub Committee 

2: EEPIC Shareholder Annual Review 1 
 April 2021 - 31 March 2022 

3: EEPIC Report of the Directors & 
 Financial Statements for the year ended 
 31 March 2022 

4: Confidential: Annual Business Plan 
 2023-24 

5: Confidential: Report to Shareholder Sub 
 Committee 

 

Summary 

Annual reporting on Epsom & Ewell Property Investment Company Ltd (EEPIC). 

 

 

Recommendation (s) 

The Sub Committee is asked to: 

(1) note Epsom & Ewell Property Investment Company Ltd Report to 
Shareholder (Appendix 1); 

(2) note Epsom & Ewell Property Investment Company Ltd Shareholder Annual 
Review (Appendix 2 and 3); 

(3) approve the appointment of Clare Lawrence, the Shareholder’s Director of 
Environment, Housing and Regeneration, to Development Director for 
Epsom & Ewell Property Investment Company Ltd; 

(4) approve the confidential Annual Business Plan 2023-2024 (Appendix 4); 

(5) approve the confidential Report to Shareholder (Appendix 5). 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



Shareholder Sub Committee  
22 November 2022  

 
1 Reason for Recommendation 

1.1 To meet the requirements of the Shareholder’s Agreement dated 28 
December 2018. 

2 Background 

2.1 The Shareholder’s Agreement between the Council and Epsom & Ewell 
Property Investment Company Limited (‘the Company’) provides for a 
series of requirements where the Company must seek the Council’s 
consent.  

2.2 The Company has produced an Annual Report and Review for the 
Shareholder Sub Committee and these are attached at Appendices 1 and 
2. 

2.3 The Shareholder’s Agreement requires Shareholder Consent for the 
appointment of a Director (Paragraph 24 of Schedule 1 of the Shareholder 
Agreement). 

2.4 Shareholder consent is requested to appoint Clare Lawrence, the 
Council’s Director of Environment, Housing and Regeneration, as the 
Company’s Development Director. 

2.5 The Shareholder’s Agreement requires the Company to circulate its 
revised Business Plan to the Shareholder by the end of November of each 
year.  The Sub Committee is invited to comment or provide Shareholder 
Consent for the proposed Business Plan (Clause 2.3, 2.4, 2.5, Paragraph 
16 of Schedule 1 of the Shareholder’s Agreement). 

2.6 The Annual Business Plan 2023-24 is attached at Appendix 4. 

2.7 Shareholder consent is requested to the confidential Report to 
Shareholder Sub Committee at Appendix 5.  

3 Risk Assessment 

Legal or other duties 

3.1 Impact Assessment 

3.1.1 Not applicable.  

3.2 Crime & Disorder 

3.2.1 Not applicable. 

3.3 Safeguarding 

3.3.1 Not applicable. 

3.4 Dependencies 

Page 10

Agenda Item 3



Shareholder Sub Committee  
22 November 2022  

 
3.4.1 None. 

3.5 Other 

3.5.1 None. 

4 Financial Implications 

4.1 The proposed budget is included at section 6 of the Business Plan. 

4.2 Section 151 Officer’s comments: EEPIC’s business plan and proposed 
budget would enable it to meet the Council’s budgeted expectations. 

5 Legal Implications 

5.1 The Committee is asked to agree to the appointment of a Director and 
approve the Company’s business activities under the Shareholder’s 
Agreement.  Clearly, these can be approved by the Sub-Committee under 
its Terms of Reference (a) - (g). 

5.2 Legal Officer’s comments: Contained in the body of this report.  The 
comments are not intended as, and should not be treated as, legal advice 
to the Committee on company law matters.  Nor is this officer advising 
whether the Council should first obtain company law advice. 

6 Policies, Plans & Partnerships 

6.1 Council’s Key Priorities: The following Key Priorities are engaged: 
Opportunity & Prosperity, Effective Council. 

6.2 Service Plans: The matter is included within the current Service Delivery 
Plan. 

6.3 Climate & Environmental Impact of recommendations: Not applicable. 

6.4 Sustainability Policy & Community Safety Implications: Not 
applicable. 

6.5 Partnerships: None. 

7 Background papers 

7.1 The documents referred to in compiling this report are as follows: 

Previous reports: 

 EEPIC Shareholder Agreement, Shareholder Sub Committee, 27 
November 2018  

Other papers: 

Page 11

Agenda Item 3



Shareholder Sub Committee  
22 November 2022  

 

 Establishment of a Local Authority Property Investment Trading 
Company, Strategy & Resources Committee, 19 September 2017 

 Establishment of a Local Authority Property Investment Trading 
Company,  Council, 19 September 2017  

Page 12

Agenda Item 3



 

 

1 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Report to Shareholder 
Sub Committee 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

22 November 2022 

Page 13

Agenda Item 3
Appendix 1



 

 

2 
 

 

EEPIC Shareholder Sub Committee 22 November 2022 
 

1. The Annual Review 
The Company’s Annual Review is attached for the latest accounting period 1 
April 2021 to 31 March 2022. 
 
EEPIC continued to remain resilient during this post pandemic challenging 
period and recorded a full year profit before tax of £1.40m.  Its two property 
assets, Marlow (The Cobham Centre) and Bracknell (2 Arlington Square) 
have increased in value by £3m since purchase.  The Company was able to 
pay a £603,000 dividend to the Shareholder. 
 

2. EEPIC Annual Business Plan 2023-24 
In accordance with Clause 2.3 and under Schedule 1 Shareholder Consent 
Matters (item 16) of the Shareholder’s Agreement dated 28 December 2018, 
Shareholder consent is required to; “adopt or amend its annual Business 
Plan”. 
 
Accordingly, Shareholder consent is requested to the proposed Annual 
Business Plan 2023-24. 
 

3. Shareholder consent required – appointment of Director 
Under Schedule 1 Shareholder Consent Matters (item 24) of the 
Shareholder’s Agreement dated 28 December 2018, Shareholder consent is 
required to; “appoint or dismiss any director or company secretary”. 
 
Accordingly, Shareholder consent is requested to appoint Clare Lawrence to 
the position of Development Director.  This is to replace Kathryn Beldon, 
following her resignation from the Company (and from the Shareholder) on 19 
July 2022.  
 
Clare is the Shareholder’s Director of Environment, Housing and 
Regeneration.  Clare is a qualified Town Planner and would bring valuable 
planning expertise to any future development opportunities considered by 
EEPIC.   
 

4. Shareholder consent required 
To approve the separate Part II Confidential Report to Shareholder Sub 
Committee 

Page 14

Agenda Item 3
Appendix 1



 

1 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Shareholder Annual 
Review 

 
 

Covering the accounting period 
 

1 April 2021 - 31 March 2022 

  
 
 
 

 

 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 3
Appendix 2



 

2 
 

Table of Contents  
 

1. Background ................................................................................................... 3 

 

2. Property portfolio ........................................................................................... 3 

 

3. Property and financial management .............................................................. 6 

 

4. Balance sheet asset valuations ..................................................................... 8 

 

5. Company accounts ....................................................................................... 9 

 

6. Shareholder approval .................................................................................... 9 

 

7. Tenant corporate activity (Bracknell) – IWG plc ............................................ 9 

 

8. Tenant corporate activity (Marlow) – Cobham plc ....................................... 11 

 

 

Appendices 

 

A EEPIC Financial Statements Year Ended 31 March 2022 .......................... 13 

 

 

  

Page 16

Agenda Item 3
Appendix 2



 

3 
 

Sharehol
[...]
erly board meetings. 
 
2021/22 highlights:- 

 

 Full-year profit before tax, excluding property revaluations, of £1.40m 
(prior year £1.453m) 
 

 £0.60m dividend paid to the shareholder (prior year £0.87m) 
 

 £0.9m retained earnings at 31 March 2022 (£0.465m at 31 March 2021) 
 

 The rent payable for Marlow (The Cobham Centre) increased from 
£1,821,291.27 to £1,866,823.55 with effect from 29 September 2021.  
This represents the annual 2.5% fixed rental increase as per the terms of 
the lease.  The next rental increase to £1,913,494.14 is due from 29 
September 2022. 

 

 No capital expenditure or repairs incurred in the financial year 
 

 Property valuations have increased by £0.9m over the year. 
 

 EEPIC’s cash balance at 31 March 2022 was £1.25m (£0.97m prior 
year) 

Page 20

Agenda Item 3
Appendix 2



 

7 
 

 

 The 2021/22 external audit was completed by William & Co within the 
agreed budget. 

 
The Bracknell tenant is Bracknell Arlington Square Centre Ltd trading as the 
serviced office provider, Regus.   

 
The pandemic has had a major short-term operational impact on the Regus 
serviced offices business model.  Long-term, Regus remains well capitalised 
and is ideally placed to gain from the future flexibility occupiers will demand as 
the traditional office environment adjusts to increased remote working and 
different ways of connecting people. 
 

A Deed of Variation between EEPIC and Regus was subsequently completed 
on 23 December 2020 as reported to the Shareholder Sub-Committee on 24 
November 2020 and made the following variations to the existing lease:-   
 

 Remaining length of the lease increased from 5 years to 10 years, in 

exchange for an initial 15 month rent free period (spread over 30 months 

at half rent).  The headline rent payable under the existing lease does not 

change; remaining at £1,770,300 per annum. 

 

 The existing lease allowed for the rent to be reviewed on 15 January 2021.  

This date was moved to January 2026 in line with the 5 year lease 

extension.   

 

 Following a corporate restructuring of its business (and as part of the 

proposed lease variation), Regus Holdings plc replaced Regus plc as 

EEPIC’s new lease guarantor.  The new company provides EEPIC with 

the same level of financial guarantee that the Company previously 

received.   The new lease guarantor had already been accepted in other 

lease re-negotiations by major landlords including Columbia 

Threadneedle, Crown Estate, Langham Estate and Orchard Street. 

 

 The current rent becomes £885,150 pa equating to a half rent quarterly 

payment of approximately £221,000 for 30 months from September 2020.  

The lease is now subject to an upwards only rent review on 15 January 

2026. 

 

 The additional 5 year lease term doubles the unexpired term of the 

existing lease with no change to the level of rent.  The rent generated by 

the additional 5 year term equates to £8,851,500 (annual rent of 

£1,770,300 x 5 years) and ignores any additional rent that might be 

generated by the rent review process.  The 15 month rent free period 

proposed to be granted equates to £2,212,875 (£1,770,300 pa x 15 

months).  The net benefit to EEPIC is an additional income stream totalling 

Page 21

Agenda Item 3
Appendix 2



 

8 
 

£6,638,625.  This provides the Shareholder with long-term assurance that 

the Company can meet its Shareholder objectives. 

 

 Accounting standards (FRS102) require that the 15 month rent free period 

must be spread evenly over the whole 10 year lease term in the statutory 

accounts.  Consequently, reported income and retained earnings for 

2021/22 are higher than the actual rent collected in the year. 

 
The Marlow tenant is Chelton Ltd and in 2022 achieved 75 years of trading, 
having been first established in 1947.  Chelton defined the avionics industry 
with a number of world firsts; from novel static discharger designs, radio silent 
tuneable antennas through t
[...]
 Company with a first class accounting 
service at a competitive price.  It is therefore envisaged that Williams & Co will 
be retained by the Company to prepare future year-end accounts.  
 

6. Shareholder Approval 
At its Shareholder Sub-Committee meeting held on 23 November 2021, the 
Shareholder received and noted EEPIC’s Report to Shareholder and Annual 
Review. 

 
In accordance with the Shareholder Agreement, the Shareholder approved 
the following: 
 

 Annual Business Plan 2022-2023 
 

 Appointment of Richard Appiah-Ampofo (the Shareholder’s Senior 
Accountant) as Company Secretary 

 

 Replacement of the Chief Legal Officer with the Director of Corporate 
Services as the correct individual for Shareholder related 
communication 

 

7. Tenant Corporate Activity (Bracknell) – IWG plc 
On 7 June 2021, IWG released a Covid-19 trading update stating; 
 

“Whilst we have continued to see strong recovery in some of our markets 

since our first quarter trading update, including positive occupancy momentum 

in the US, the overall improvement in occupancy across the whole Group has 

been lower than previously anticipated as a result of the prolonged impact of 

COVID-19, including continuing lockdown restrictions and the emergence of 

new variants of the virus in some markets. Accordingly, this will delay the 

anticipated recovery in our business and, given the operational gearing of the 

Page 23

Agenda Item 3
Appendix 2



 

10 
 

Group, is expected to have a significant impact on the Group's results for 

2021, with underlying Group EBITDA for 2021 now expected to be well below 

the level in 2020.” 

 

The trading update sent IWG plc shares down by 15% and closed on 7 June 

2021 at 310.00p.  

 
On 2 November 2021, IWG released its Third Quarter Trading Statement for 

the period ended 30 September 2021 under the banner; 

 

“Trading continues to strengthen during Q3  

Positive cash-flow from operations  

Review of digital and platform strategy 
[...]
ain HQ 
site for operations.   

 
 
 

Page 26

Agenda Item 3
Appendix 2



 

13 
 

Appendix A 
 

EEPIC Financial Statements 
 

For the Year Ended 31 March 2022 

 
 

Page 27

Agenda Item 3
Appendix 2



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 28



Page 29

Agenda Item 3
Appendix 3



Page 30

Agenda Item 3
Appendix 3



Page 31

Agenda Item 3
Appendix 3



Page 32

Agenda Item 3
Appendix 3



Page 33

Agenda Item 3
Appendix 3



Page 34

Agenda Item 3
Appendix 3



Page 35

Agenda Item 3
Appendix 3



Page 36

Agenda Item 3
Appendix 3



Page 37

Agenda Item 3
Appendix 3



Page 38

Agenda Item 3
Appendix 3



Page 39

Agenda Item 3
Appendix 3



Page 40

Agenda Item 3
Appendix 3



Page 41

Agenda Item 3
Appendix 3



Page 42

Agenda Item 3
Appendix 3



Page 43

Agenda Item 3
Appendix 3



Page 44

Agenda Item 3
Appendix 3



Document is Restricted

Page 45

Agenda Item 3
Appendix 4

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
to the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 53

Agenda Item 3
Appendix 5

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
to the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Shareholder Sub-Committee   

22 November 2022   

 

 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

Under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the Committee may pass a 
resolution to exclude the public from the Meeting for Part Two of the Agenda on the grounds 
that the business involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended) and that pursuant to paragraph 10 of Part 
2 of the said Schedule 12A the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 

Page 59

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 60


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	3 Annual Report
	Annual Report Appendix 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

1 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the SHAREHOLDER SUB-COMMITTEE held at the 

Council Chamber, Epsom Town Hall on 22 November 2022 
 
 

   
  

PRESENT - 
 

 
Councillor Neil Dallen (Chair); Councillors Kate Chinn, Graham Jones and Colin Keane 
 
Absent: Councillor Hannah Dalton  
 
Officers present: Jackie King (Interim Chief Executive), Mark Shephard (Head of 
Property and Regeneration) and Tim Richardson (Democratic Services Manager) 

 
 

   
 
 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

No declarations of interest were made by Councillors in items on this agenda. 
 

2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
The Minutes of the previous meeting of the Shareholder Sub Committee held on 23 
November 2021 were agreed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 

 
3 ANNUAL REPORT  

The Sub-Committee receive the Annual report on Epsom & Ewell Property 
Investment Company Ltd (EEPIC). 

The following matters were considered: 

a) Withdrawal of recommendation 3 of the report. The Head of Property 
and Regeneration recommended to the Sub-Committee that 
recommendation 3 of the report should be withdrawn as the Director of 
Environment, Housing and Regeneration had resigned from the Council. 

Following consideration the Sub-Committee unanimously resolved 
to withdraw recommendation 3 of the report. 

b) Financial performance. The Sub-Committee noted that EEPIC had 
reported a full-year profit before tax of £1.4m, with a dividend of £600,000 
paid to the shareholder and retained earnings of £900,000. Property 
valuations had increased by £900,000 over the past year, and the 
company’s cash balance as at 31 March 2022 was £1.25m. 

c) Dividend to shareholder. The Sub-Committee noted that the dividend 
paid to the shareholder had decreased from £870,000 in 2021 to 
£600,000 in 2022. The Head of Property and Regeneration informed the 



 
 

Meeting of the Shareholder Sub-Committee, 22 November 2022 2 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

Sub-Committee that this reduction had occurred following the agreement 
of a Deed of Variation for the property at Bracknall. The Deed had 
provided the tenant with a period of rent free support during the Covid-19 
pandemic in exchange for a 5 year lease extension. The net benefit to 
EEPIC of this agreement was a £6,638,625 income stream at the end of 
the previous lease term. 

d) Capital gain of properties. The Sub-Committee noted that the two 
properties had achieved different rates of capital gain within the year. The 
Head of Property and Regeneration informed the Sub-Committee that this 
was due to the difference in nature of the properties. 

Following consideration, the Sub-Committee unanimously resolved to: 

(1) note Epsom & Ewell Property Investment Company Ltd Report to 
Shareholder (Appendix 1 to the report); 

(2) note Epsom & Ewell Property Investment Company Ltd Shareholder 
Annual Review (Appendix 2 and 3 to the report); 

(3) approve the confidential Annual Business Plan 2023-2024 (Appendix 4 
to the report); 

(4) approve the confidential Report to Shareholder (Appendix 5 to the 
report). 

 

 
 
The meeting began at 6.30 pm and ended at 6.52 pm 
 

 
COUNCILLOR NEIL DALLEN (CHAIR) 


